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In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the BOCES' ability
to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any
currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report
that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally
accepted auditing standards andGovernment Auditing Standardswill always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there



Required Supplementary Information
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the
management’s discussion and analysis, budgetary comparison information, schedule of contributions -
pension plans, schedule of proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset), and schedule of
changes in total OPEB liability and related ratios, be presented to supplement the basic financial
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the
basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures
to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted
in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during
our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on
the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express
an opinion or provide any assurance.

In accordance withGovernment Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December
15, 2022, on our consideration of the BOCES’ internal control over financial reporting and on our tests
of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and
other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal
control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an
opinion on the effectiveness of the BOCES’ internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.
That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance withGovernment Auditing
Standards in considering the BOCES’ internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Other Information
Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other







Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)

WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

June 30, 2022

Scope Entire BOCES (except fiduciary 
funds)

The day-to-day operating 
activities of the BOCES, such as 
instruction and special 
education.

Instances in which the BOCES 
administers resources on 
behalf of someone else, such 
as scholarship programs and 
student activities monies.

Required financial 
statements

Statement of net position
Statement of activities

Balance sheet Statement of 
revenue, expenditures, and 
changes in fund balances.

Statement of fiduciary net 
position Statement of changes 
in fiduciary net position.

Accounting basis 
and measurement 
focus

Accrual accounting and 
economic resources focus

Modified accrual accounting 
and current financial focus.

Figure A - 2 Major Featured of the Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)

WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

June 30, 2022

Figure A - 3 Condensed Statement of Net position (in thousands of dollars)

Fiscal Year 

2022

Fiscal Year 

2021

Percent 

Change

Current and other assets 128,319$       123,817$       3.6%
Lease receivable 6,546              - 100.0%
Net pension asset 52,981            - 100.0%
Capital assets 120,334         94,106            27.9%

Total assets 308,180         217,923         41.4%

Deferred outflows of resources 103,124         120,467         -14.4%

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 411,304         338,390         21.5%

Current liabilities 88,838            86,773            2.4%
Net pension liability - 7,357 -100.0%
Long-term liabilities 432,978         576,938 -25.0%

Total liabilities 521,816         671,068         -22.2%

Deferred inflows of resources 245,825         29,047            746.3%

Total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources 767,641         700,115         9.6%

Net position:
Investment in capital assets 85,132            82,451            3.3%
Restricted 37,215            37,439            -0.6%
Unrestricted (478,684)        (481,615)        -0.6%

Total net position (356,337)$      (361,725)$      -1.5%

Net Position

Lease receivables increased $6.5 due to the amount recorded in non-current assets for the long-term portion of 
leases receivable related to the implementation of GASB 87, Leases. 

Current assets increased by approximately $4.5 million mainly due to an increase in the short-term portion of
leases receivable related to the implementation of GASB 87, leases. 

Current liabilities increased by approximately $2.1 million primarily due to an increase in short term liabilities for
leases payable, as a result of implementing GASB statement No. 87.

The net pension liability decreased by approximately $7.357 million and became a net pension asset of $52,981
million, along with the deferred inflow of resources increasing approximately $216.8 million due to the changes in
the actuarial valuation related to pensions and other postemployment benefits.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE BOCES AS A WHOLE

��



Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)

WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

June 30, 2022

Figure A-4 Changes in Net position from Operating Results (in thousands of dollars)

Fiscal Year 

2022

Fiscal Year 

2021

Percent 

Change

Program revenue:
Charges for services 208,247$       191,695$       8.6%
Operating grants and contributions 8,199              6,770              21.1%

General revenue:
Use of money and property 452 63 617.5%
Sale of property and compensation for loss 61 135 -54.8%
Miscellaneous 7,317              3,030              141.5%
Rental income 34 4 750.0%

Total revenue 224,310         201,697         11.2%

Administration 14,993            16,035            -6.5%
Occupational instruction 32,192            38,248            -15.8%
Instruction for special education 101,046         120,308         -16.0%
Itinerant services 217 191 13.6%
General instruction 11,498            8,307              38.4%
Instruction support 32,957            21,596            52.6%
Other services 17,395            13,212            31.7%
Internal services 2,188              2,637              -17.0%
School lunch program 1,470              1,480              -0.7%
Debt service - Interest 3,862              - 100.0%
Return of surplus 1,104              9 12166.7%

Total expenses 218,922         222,023         -1.4%

Change in net position 5,388$            (20,326)$        -126.5%

Long-term liabilities decreased by 25.0%, mainly due to a decrease in other postemployment benefits of
approximately $165.1 million.

The net position deficit of the BOCES has decreased by approximately $5.4 million mainly due to changes in the
actuarial valuation for other post-employment benefits of approximately $8.2 million and changes in the actuarial
valuation for recording of pension liabilities of approximately ($10.2) million.

Revenue

Expenses

����



Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)

WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

June 30, 2022

Figure A-5: Revenue Sources for 2022

Changes in Net position
The Western Suffolk BOCES 2022 revenue was approximately$224.3 million compared to the previous year of
$201.7 million (see Figure A-4). This increase in revenue was primarily driven by an increase in charges for services
and miscellaneous revenues.

The total cost of all programs and services totaled approximately$218.9 million for2022, compared to $222.0
million in the previous year. These expenses are predominantly for the education, supervision, and transportation
of students (see Figure A-6). The decrease in expense is primarily due to changes in the actuarial valuations for
both pensions and other postemployment benefits.

Charges for 
services

93%

Operating 
grants and 

contributions
4%

Use of money 
and property 

<1%

Sale of 
property and 
compensation 
for loss and 

Rental Income 
<1% Miscellaneous 

3%
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)

WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

June 30, 2022

Fiscal Year 

2022

Fiscal Year 

2021

Percent 

Change

(restated)

Land 818$               818$               0.0%
Buildings and improvements 64,946            67,596            -3.9%
Equipment and furniture 31,827            25,692            23.9%
Leases 22,743            26,101            -12.9%

Total 120,334$       120,207$       0.1%

Long-Term Liabilities

Fiscal 2022 Fiscal 2021

(restated)

Installment Purchase Debt 7,091$            6,419$            
Other Postemployment Benefits 382,639         547,784         
Compensated Absences 14,152            13,383            
Workers' Compensation Claims Payable 9,178              9,352              
Net Pension Liability - 7,357
Leases 19,917            26,101

Total 432,978$       610,396$       

School Lunch: The school lunch fund ended 2021-2022 with an increase in their fund balance of $295thousand.
This resulted in a fund balance of $684 thousand on hand as of June 30, 2022.



Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)

WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

June 30, 2022

FACTORS BEARING ON THE BOCES’ FUTURE

CONTACTING THE BOCES’ FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

Huntington Station, NY 11746

Warren E. Taylor
Chief Financial Officer

Western Suffolk BOCES
507 Deer Park Road

Subsequent to June 30, 2022, the BOCES entered into new long-term debt in the amount of $4,502,400 for
technology.

This financial report is designed to provide the BOCES’ component districts, customers, investors, and creditors
with a general overview of the BOCES’ finances and to demonstrate the BOCES’ accountability for the money it
received.  If you have any questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact:

The general fund budget for the 2022-2023 school year was approved for the amount of $223,129,360. This is an
increase of $20,502,260 over the previous year’s budget.

BOCES remains aware of the fiscal constraints on local component school districts. In that regard the tuition rates



WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2022

ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash - Unrestricted 33,159,714$        
Cash - Restricted 38,078,261          
Due from school districts 26,775,042          
Due from other governments 298,958                
Due from state and federal 20,694,925          
Due from fiduciary fund 2,386,847            
Accounts receivable 668,191                
Lease receivable 4,364,274            
Other receivables 684,910                
Restricted assets - Escrow cash 1,074,196            
Inventories 133,376                

Total current assets 128,318,694        

NONCURRENT ASSETS:
Lease receivable 6,546,343            
Net pension asset - TRS 46,253,812          
Net pension asset - ERS 6,727,289            
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 120,334,144        

Total non-current assets 179,861,588        

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
ERS - Pension related 14,564,062          
TRS - Pension related 26,797,815          
Other Postemployment Benefits 61,762,494          

Total deferred outflows of resources 103,124,371        

TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 411,304,653        

LIABILITIES AND DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable 8,993,631            
Accrued liabilities 55,465,769          
Accrued interest 83,246
Lease liability 2,974,727            
Due to Teachers' Retirement System 4,995,000            



WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Expenses

 Charges for 

Services 

 Operating 

Grants 

 Net (Expense) 

Revenue and 

Changes in Net 

Position 

FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS:







WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance - Governmental Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

 General  Special Aid  School Lunch  Capital Projects 

 Miscellaneous 

Special Revenue  

Total 

Governmental 

Funds

REVENUE:
Charges for services 3,660,412$          -$ -$ -$ -$ 3,660,412$        
Charges to components 190,040,532        4,770,966            - - - 194,811,498      
Charges to other BOCES 9,596,675            120,970               - - - 9,717,645          
Interest and earnings 452,397               - - - - 452,397             
Rental property 33,500 - - - - 33,500               
Sale of property and compensation for loss 61,298 - - - - 61,298               
Miscellaneous 6,942,577            294,976               2,176 - 66,207 7,305,936          
State sources - 5,034,272 14,295               - - 5,048,567          
Federal sources 566,854               1,887,790 696,208             - - 3,150,852          
Sales - School lunch - - 57,003 - - 57,003               

Total revenue 211,354,245        12,108,974          769,682             - 66,207 224,299,108      

EXPENDITURES:
Administration 14,136,642          - - - - 14,136,642        
Occupational instruction 28,047,549          2,488,310            - - - 30,535,859        
Instruction for special education 92,274,471          3,669,188            - - 72,414               96,016,073        
Itinerant services 204,261               - - - - 204,261             
General instruction 10,858,040          - - - - 10,858,040        
Instruction support 37,586,070          3,718,666            - - - 41,304,736        
Other services 16,486,427          - - - - 16,486,427        
Internal services 2,188,264            - - - - 2,188,264          
School lunch program - - 1,470,365          - - 1,470,365          
Debt service - Principal 3,209,881            - - - - 3,209,881          
Debt service - Interest 420,440               - - - - 420,440             
Capital outlay - - - 11,647,364        - 11,647,364

Total expenditures 205,412
f
7S-
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WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position
June 30, 2022

Custodial Fund

ASSETS

Cash - Restricted 3,695,643$          

Total assets 3,695,643            

LIABILITIES

Due to other funds 2,386,847            

Total liabilities 2,386,847            

NET POSITION

Restricted for other purposes 1,308,796$          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

����



WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 
For the year ended June 30, 2022

Custodial Fund

Additions:

Cash collected for other governments 6,970,595$          

Total additions 6,970,595             

Deductions:

Payment of cash collected to other governments 6,999,967             

Total deductions 6,999,967             

Net increase (decrease) in fiduciary net position (29,372)

NET POSITION - beginning of year 1,338,168             

NET POSITION - end of year 1,308,796$          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

����



WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

1.

Nature of Operations
The Western Suffolk BOCES (the BOCES) provides shared educational programs and services to its component
districts. 

Significant Accounting Policies
The financial statements of the BOCES have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental units. Those principles are prescribed by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board (GASB), which is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and
financial reporting principles.

NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND SUMMARY OF SINGIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES



WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

The statement of net position and the statement of activities present financial information about the BOCES 
governmental activities. These statements include the financial activities of the overall government in its entirety,
except those that are fiduciary. Eliminations have been made to minimize the double counting of internal
transactions. Governmental activities generally are financed through state aid, intergovernmental revenue, and other
exchange and non-exchange transactions. Operating grantsinclude operating-specific and discretionary (either
operating or capital) grants. 

Fund Financial Statements
The fund statements provide information about the BOCES funds, including fiduciary funds. Separate statements for
each fund category (governmental and fiduciary) are presented. The emphasis of fund financial statements is on
major governmental funds, each displayed in a separate column.

Extraclassroom Activity Funds
The extraclassroom activity funds of the BOCES represent funds of the students of the BOCES. The Board of
Education exercises general oversight of these funds; however, these funds are used as designated by student
management. The BOCES accounts for the activities of these various student organizations in the Miscellaneous
Special Revenue Fund. Separate audited financial statements (cash basis) of the extraclassroom activity funds can be
found at the BOCES business office.  

Basis of Presentation

BOCES -Wide Financial Statements

The statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenue for each function of
the BOCES governmental activities. Direct expenses are those that are specifically associated with and are clearly
identifiable to a particular function. Program revenue includes charges paid by the recipients of goods or services
offered by the programs and grants and contributions th
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WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

Capitalization 

Threshold

Depreciation 

Method

Estimated 

Useful Life

10,000$               SL 50 years

1,000$                 SL 5-10 years

500$                    SL 5-10 years

 N/A N/A N/A

Interfund Transactions
The operations of the BOCES include transactions between funds. These transactions may be temporary in nature,
such as with interfund borrowings. The BOCES typically loans resources between funds for the purpose of providing



WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

Notes to Financial Statements
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Lease-related amounts are recognized at the inception of the leases in which the BOCES is the lessor. The
deferred inflow of resources is recorded in the amount equal to the corresponding lease receivable plus certain
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Vested Employee Benefits
The BOCES employees are granted vacation and sick leave in varying amounts, based primarily on length of service
and service position.  Some earned benefits may be forfeited if not taken within varying time periods.

Sick leave eligibility and accumulation is specified in collective bargaining agreements and in individual employment
contracts. Upon retirement, resignation or death, employees may be eligible to receive a portion of the value of
unused accumulated sick leave.

Payables, accrued liabilities, and long-term obligations are reported in the Government-wide financial statements. In
the governmental funds, payables and accrued liabilities are paid in a timely manner and in full, from current
financial resources. 

Vacation eligibility and accumulation is specified in collective bargaining agreements and in individual employment
contracts.  Some earned benefits may be forfeited if not taken within varying time periods.

Consistent with GASB, the liability has been calculated using the vesting method and an accrual for that liability is
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Unemployment Insurance Reserve

Reserve for Compensated Absences 
This reserve is used to pay for the compensated absences liability which is based on the accrued vesting/termination
payouts noted in the terms of the collective bargaining agreements and individual employment contracts in effect at
year end. This is accounted for in the general fund.

Retirement Contribution Reserve
Retirement Contribution Reserve (GML §6-r) is used for the purpose of financing retirement contributions. The
reserve must be accounted for separate and apart from all other funds and a detailed report of the operation and
condition of the fund must be provided to the Board. TRS is used for pension costs related to TRS and is a sub-
reserve of ERS. This reserve is accounted for in the general fund.

Property Loss Reserve 
Property Loss Reserve (Education Law§1709(8) (c)) is used to pay for property loss incurred. A separate fund for
property loss is required, and the reserve may not in total exceed 3% of the annual budget or$15,000, whichever is
greater. This type of reserve fund may be utilized only by school districts and BOCES, except city school districts with
a population greater than 125,000.  This reserve is accounted for in the general fund.

Unemployment Insurance Reserve (GML §6-m) is used to pay the cost of reimbursement to the State Unemployment
Insurance Fund for payments made to claimants where the employer has elected to use the benefit reimbursement
method. The reserve may be established by Board action and is funded by budgetary appropriations and such other
funds as may be legally appropriated. Within sixty days after the end of any fiscal year, excess amounts may either be
transferred to another reserve or the excess applied to the appropriations of the next succeeding fiscal year’s budget.
If the BOCES elects to convert to tax (contribution) basis, excess resources in the fund over the sum sufficient to pay
pending claims may be transferred to any other reserve fund.  This reserve is accounted for in the general fund.

Employee Benefit Accrued Liability Reserve
Reserve for Employee Benefit Accrued Liability (GML §6-p) is used to reserve funds for the payment of accrued
employee benefit due an employee upon termination of the employee’s service. This reserve may be established by
a majority vote of the Board, and is funded by budgetary appropriations and such other reserves and funds that may
be legally appropriated.  

Restricted for Capital Projects
This restriction, accounted for in the capital projects fund, is used to distinguish the fund balance allocated to the
completion of certain capital projects.

����
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 $          23,841 
             32,278 
               6,987 
           553,443 
        3,672,299 
               3,200 
           637,023 

 $     4,929,071 

Committed fund balance - Includes amounts that can only be used for the specific purposes pursuant to constraints
imposed be formal action of the BOCES’ highest level of decision-making authority, i.e., the Board of Education. The
BOCES has no committed fund balances as of June 30, 2022.

Restricted for Extraclassroom Activities
This restriction, accounted for in the miscellaneous special revenue fund, is used to distinguish the fund balance
restricted to the funding of certain extraclassroom club activities.

Assigned fund balance - Includes amounts that are constrained by the BOCES’ intent to be used for specific purposes
but are neither restricted nor committed. All encumbrances of the general fund are classified as assigned fund
balance. Encumbrances reported in the general fund amounted to $4,929,071. As of June 30,2022, the BOCES’
encumbrances were classified as follows:

Administration
Occupational Instruction
Instruction for special education
General instruction
Instruction support
Other services

Unassigned fund balance - Includes all other general fund amounts that do not meet the definition of the above four
classifications and are deemed to be available for general use by the BOCES.

Infernal services

The BOCES’ policy is to apply expenditures against non-spendable fund balance, restricted fund balance, committed
fund balance, assigned fund balance, and unassigned fundbalance at the end of the fiscal year. For all funds, non-
spendable fund balances are determined first and then restricted fund balances for specific purposes are determined.  

Any remaining fund balance amounts for funds other than the general fund are classified as restricted fund balance.
In the general fund, committed fund balance is determined next and then assigned. The remaining amounts are
reported as unassigned.  Assignments of fund balance cannot cause a negative unassigned fund balance.

Order of Fund Balance Spending Policy

����





WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

3.

 $            332,167 

           1,436,362 

         17,780,059 

                 64,542 

           3,794,288 

         12,084,517 

           6,135,648 

           1,579,057 

                       445 

 $      43,207,085 

4.

6,358$              

19,646,298$       

15,002,816$       

3,422,789$      Restricted cash - Special Aid Fund

Instruction for special education
Itinerant services
General instruction
Instruction support

Other services
Internal services

Encumbrance Accounting

Restricted cash represents cash and cash equivalents where use is limited by legal requirements. These assets
represent amounts required by statute to be reserved for various purposes. 

Encumbrance accounting is used for budget control and monitoring purposes and is reported as a part of the
governmental funds. Under this method, purchase orders, contracts and other commitments for the expenditure of
monies are recorded to reserve applicable appropriations. Outstanding encumbrances as of year-end are presented
as reservations of fund balance and do not represent expenditures or liabilities. These commitments will be honored
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5. CAPITAL ASSETS

7/1/2021 6/30/2022
Balance Additions Deletions Balance

(restated)

Governmental activities

 $             817,707  $                         -  $                        -  $             817,707 

                817,707                             -                            -                 817,707 

         103,543,443            5,289,661           6,016,813         102,816,291 

           75,046,119          11,089,432                            -           86,135,551 

         178,589,562          16,379,093           6,016,813         188,951,842 

           35,947,081            1,922,910                            -           37,869,991 

Furniture and equipment 49,354,547         10,970,516        6,016,813         54,308,250         

Total accumulated depreciation 85,301,628         12,893,426        6,016,813         92,178,241         

Total depreciable cost, net 93,287,934         3,485,667          -                         96,773,601         

22,993,624         -                          -                         22,993,624         

3,107,796           -                          -                         3,107,796           

26,101,420         -                          -                         26,101,420         

-                            2,554,847          -                         2,554,847           

-                            803,737             -                         803,737              

-                            3,358,584          -                         3,358,584           

26,101,420         (3,358,584)        -                         22,742,836         

Total capital assets, net 120,207,061$     127,083$           -$                       120,334,144$    

Depreciation Amortization

Administration 909,085$           -$                       

Occupational instruction 1,951,977          -                         

Instruction for special education 6,122,663          3,358,584         

Itinerant services 13,180               -                         

General instruction 697,197             -                         

Instruction support 2,281,581          -                         

Other services 917,743             -                         

Total 12,893,426$     3,358,584$      

Depreciation and amortization expense for the year ended June 30, 2022, was allocated to specific functions as
follows:

Less lease accumulated amortization:

Land

Capital assets that are depreciated:

Buildings and improvements

Total depreciable historical cost

Furniture and equipment

Equipment

Total lease accumulated amortization

Total lease amortized cost, net

Buildings and improvements

Total Lease Assets

Lease Assets:

Less accumulated depreciation:

Total non-depreciable historical cost

Land

Equipment

Capital assets that are not depreciated:

Land

Capital asset balances and activity for the year ended June 30, 2022, were as follows:

����
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7.

Balance Balance Due Within
7/1/2021 Additions Deletions 6/30/2022 One Year

(Restated)

 $        11,655,071  $        6,954,060  $       6,298,478  $       12,310,653  $       5,219,867 

           26,101,421 - 3,209,881           22,891,540            2,974,727 

           13,382,809                769,619 - 14,152,428 - 

             9,352,491 - 174,014 9,178,477 - 

 $        60,491,792  $        7,723,679  $       9,682,373  $       58,533,098  $       8,194,594 

{a}

Principal Interest

2023  $        5,219,867  $          123,042 

2024 3,508,127          59,144              
2025            2,339,356                 26,038 

2026 1,243,303          7,290

Total 12,310,653$     215,514$          

8.

Receivable Payable Revenue Expenditure

7,413,515$    -$ 1,849,313$        3,664,689$      
- 4,905,411 445           1,900,724 

- 120,635 1,000,000          4,345
- 622            2,720,000 - 

                      - 2,386,847 -                            - 

7,413,515$    7,413,515$            5,569,758$        
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9.

New York State Employee Retirement System

ERS

2022 4,556,779$    
2021 4,378,707$    
2020 4,328,559$    

•

•

•

•

•

•

PENSION PLANS

For State fiscal year (SFY)2004-05, the amount in excess of 7 percent of employees’ covered pensionable salaries,
with the first payment of those pensions’ costs not due until the fiscal year succeeding that fiscal year in which the
bonding/amortization was instituted. 

Chapter 57 of the Laws of 2010 of the State of New York allows local employers to amortize a portion of their
retirement bill for 10 years in accordance with the following stipulations: 

Contributions
The system is noncontributory except for employees who joined the New York State and Local Employees’ Retirement

System after July 27th, 1976, who contribute 3 percent of their salary for the first ten years of membership, and
employees who joined on or after January 1, 2010 who generally contribute 3 percent of their salary for their entire
length of service. Under the authority of the NYSRSSL, the Comptroller annually certifies the actuarially determined
rates expressly used in computing the employers’ contributions based on salaries paid during the Systems’ fiscal year
ending March 31. Contributions for the current year and two preceding years were equal to 100 percent of the
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Deferred 

Outflows of 

Resources

Deferred 

Inflows of 

Resources

509,467$          660,808$            

11,227,090      189,445              

- 22,029,052

1,692,284         588,731              

1,135,221         -

14,564,062$    23,468,036$      

2023  $       (1,239,529)

2024           (2,157,845)

2025 (5,553,065)        
2026           (1,088,756)

 $    (10,039,195)

Entry age normal
2.70%
4.4% indexed by service

Decrements

The BOCES recognized $1,135,221 as deferred outflow of resources related to pensions resulting from contributions
made subsequent to the measurement date of March 31, 2022 which will be recognized as a reduction of the net
pension liability (asset) in the year ended June 30, 2023.

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be 
recognized in pension expense as follows: 

All amounts due were remitted in full to the New York Employee Retirement System. No portion of the BOCES’
retirement bill was amortized or bonded as of June 30, 2022.

The actuarial valuation used the following actuarial assumptions: 

At June 30, 2022, the BOCESreported a liability (asset) of $(6,727,289) for its proportionate share of the net pension
liability (asset). The net pension liability (asset) was measured as of March 31, 2022, and the total pension liability
used to calculate the net pension liability (asset) was determined by the actuarial valuation as of that date. The
BOCES’ proportion of the net pension liability (asset) was based on a projection of the BOCES’ long-term share of
contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating members, actuarially
determined.

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions 
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WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

TRS

2022 4,317,374$    
2021 3,957,610$    
2020 4,619,334$    

Deferred 

Outflows of 

Resources

Deferred 

Inflows of 

Resources
 $         6,375,597  $           240,308 

          15,213,846            2,694,148 

- 48,409,400 

                722,914               282,169 
             4,485,458 - 

 $       26,797,815  $     51,626,025 
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan
investments

New York State Teachers’ Retirement System

Changes in proportion and differences between the BOCES,
contributions and proportionate share of contributions

The BOCES participates in the New York State Teachers’ Retirement System (NYSTRS). This is a cost-sharing, multiple
employer public employee retirement system. The system offers a wide range of plans and benefits, which are
related to years of service and final average salary, vesting of retirement benefits, death, and disability.

The New York State Teachers’ Retirement Board administers NYSTRS. The system provides benefits to plan members
and beneficiaries as authorized by the Education Law and the Retirement and Social Security Law of the State of New
York. NYSTRS issues a publicly available financial report that contains financial statements and required
supplementary information for the system. The report may be obtained by writing to NYSTRS, 10 Corporate Woods
Drive, Albany, New York 12211-2395.

Contributions 
The System is noncontributory for the employees who joined prior to July 27,1976. For employees who joined the
System after July 27, 1976, and prior to January 1, 2010, employees contribute 3% of their salary, except that
employees in the System more than ten years are no longer required to contribute. For employees who joined after
January 1, 2010 and prior to April 1, 2012, contributions of 3.5% are paid throughout their active membership.

At June 30, 2022, the BOCESreported a liability (asset) of $(46,253,812) for its proportionate share of net pension
liability (asset). The net pension liability (asset) was measured as of June 30, 2021,and the total pension liability used
to calculate the net pension liability (asset) was determined by the actuarial valuation as of June 30,2020. The BOCES’
proportion of the net pension liability (asset) was based on a projection of the BOCES’ long-term share of
contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating members, actuarially
determined.

The BOCES is required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate. The BOCES contributions made to the systems
were equal to 100% of the contributions required for each year. The required contributions made in the current year
and two preceding years were:

Changes of Assumptions
Differences between expected and actual experience

At June 30, 2022, the BOCES’ proportion was 0.26692 percent, which was an increase from its proportion measured
June 30, 2021 of 0.00375 percent.

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the BOCES recognized pension expense of $(2,398,653). At June 30, 2022, the
BOCES reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

For employees who joined after April 1, 2012, required contributions of 3.5% of their salary are paid until April 1,
2013 and they then contribute 3% to 6% of their salary throughout their active membership. Pursuant to Article 11 of
the Education Law, the New York State Teachers’ Retirement Board establishes rates annually for NYSTRS.

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions 
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WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

2022  $        (5,717,745)

2023            (6,802,852)

2024            (8,760,475)

2025          (11,706,217)

2026              2,150,674 

Thereafter              1,522,947 

 $      (29,313,668)

The actuarial valuation used the following actuarial assumptions: 

Inflation 2.40%
Projected Salary Increases Rates of increase differ based on service.

Service Rate

5 5.18%
15 3.64%
25 2.50%
35 1.95%





WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

10.

1,131 

821

1,952 

7.0 percent
3.0 percent

The BOCES provides certain other postemployment benefits (predominately health insurance) for retired employees
of the BOCES. The BOCES administers the Other Postemployment Benefits Plan (the OPEB Plan) as a single-employer
defined benefit Other Postemployment Benefit Plan (OPEB). Eligibility for retirement and participation in the OPEB
plan is based on meeting a criteria of minimum age and/or years of service requirements. Employees must be a
minimum age of 55 and have a minimum of 10 or 20 years of service based on employee unit and date of hire.





WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

11.

Unpaid Claims at Beginning of Year

Claim Payments

Unpaid Claims at year end

Workers’ Compensation Plan

The BOCES is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft, damage, injuries, errors and omissions, natural



WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

12.

13. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

15

Balance at July 1, 2021, as restated

Deferred inflow of resources - leases
Lease receivable
Lease liability
Net book value assets
Adjustments:

Balance at June 30, 2021, as previously reported:

Governmental Activities Net 

Position

 $ (361,724,999)

 $ (361,724,999)

SPLIT DOLLAR LIFE INSURANCE POLICIES

 $ 23,872,896 

General Fund

Fund Balance

 $ 23,872,896 

10,763,875 10,763,875
(10,763,875) (10,763,875)

26,101,420
(26,101,420)

-
-

The BOCES has received grants which are subject to audit by agencies of the state and federal governments. Such
audits may result in disallowances and a request for a return of funds. Based on prior audits, the BOCES
administration believes disallowances, if any, will be immaterial.

The BOCES has provided life insurance policies with split dollar provisions for certain of its current and former
employees. The split dollar provisions provide for the reimbursement of all but the first year’s previously paid
premiums upon the demise of the insured or if the policy is cashed in prior to death.

The BOCES has various commitments with contractors for the completion of capital projects.

During the year ended June 30, 2022, the BOCES implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
Statement No. 87, Leases. GASB Statement No. 87 enhancesthe relevance and consistency of information of the
government's leasing activities. It establishes requirements for lease accounting based on the principle that leases are



REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
(UNAUDITED)

����







W
E

S
T

E
R

N
 S

U
F

F
O

LK
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 C
O

O
P

E
R

A
T

IV
E

 E
D

U
C

A
T

IO
N

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

S

S
ch

ed
ul

e 
of

 P
ro

po
rt

io
na

te
 S

ha
re

 o
f N

et
 P

en
si

on
 L

ia
bi

lit
y 

(A
ss

et
) 

(U
na

ud
ite

d)
F

or
 th

e 
Y

ea
r 

E
nd

ed
 J

un
e 

30
, 2

02
2

20
22

20
21

20
20

20
19

20
18

20
17

20
16

20
15

20
14

20
13

20
12

0.
08

22
95

2%
0.

08
52

61
3%

0.
08

98
92

4%
0.

09
10

86
5%

0.
09

29
05

9%
0.

09
36

12
0%

0.
09

51
62

3%
0.

09
64

20
8%

(6
,7

27
.3

)
$ 

   
   

   
 

84
.9

$ 
   

   
   

  
23

,8
04

.0
$ 

   
6,

45
3.

8
$ 

   
  

2,
99

8.
4

$ 
   

  
8,

79
6.

0
$ 

   
  

15
,2

73
.8

$ 
   

3,
25

7.
3

$ 
   

  
C

ov
er

ed
-e

m
pl

oy
ee

 p
ay

ro
ll

30
,4

00
.7

$ 
   

   
   

31
,2

49
.9

$ 
   

30
,8

68
.7

$ 
   

30
,8

40
.7

$ 
   

30
,2

95
.4

$ 
   

30
,3

59
.5

$ 
   

29
,4

44
.8

$ 
   

28
,4

91
.9

$ 
   

-2
2.

13
%

0.
27

%
77

.1
1%

20
.9

3%
9.

90
%

28
.9

7%
51

.8
7%

11
.4

3%

10
3.

65
%

99
.9

5%
86

.3
9%

96
.2

7%
98

.2
0%

94
.7

0%
90

.7
0%

97
.2

0%

20
22

20
21

20
20

20
19

20
18

20
17

20
16

20
15

20
14

20
13

20
12

0.
26

69
15

0%
0.

26
31

70
0%

0.
26

05
89

0%
0.

25
91

34
0%

0.
26

95
48

0%
0.

27
89

38
0%

0.
28

39
60

0%
0.

30
03

09
0%

(4
6,

25
4)

$ 
   

   
   

  
7,

27
2

$ 
   

   
  

(6
,7

70
.1

)
$ 

   
(4

,6
85

.8
)

$ 
   

(2
,0

48
.8

)
$ 

   
2,

98
7.

5
$ 

   
  

(2
9,

49
4.

4)
$ 

 
(3

3,
45

2.
6)

$ 
 

45
,7

70
.0

$ 
   

   
   

45
,3

14
.4

$ 
   

44
,6

83
.9

$ 
   

42
,2

10
.1

$ 
   

42
,7

13
.3

$ 
   

43
,0

43
.0

$ 
   

42
,6

52
.6

$ 
   

44
,3

63
.1

$ 
   

-1
01

.0
6%

16
.0

5%
-1

5.
15

%
-1

1.
10

%
-4

.8
0%

6.
94

%
-6

9.
15

%
-7

5.
41

%

11
3.

20
%

97
.8

0%
10

2.
20

%
10

1.
53

%
10

0.
40

%
99

.0
1%

11
0.

46
%

11
0.

48
%

La
st

 1
0 

F
is

ca
l Y

ea
rs

 (
D

ol
la

r 
am

ou
nt

s 
di

sp
la

ye
d 

in
 th

ou
sa

nd
s)

La
st

 1
0 

F
is

ca
l Y

ea
rs

 (
D

ol
la

r 
am

ou
nt

s 
di

sp
la

ye
d 

in
 th

ou
sa

nd
s)

N
E

W
 Y

O
R

K
 S

T
A

T
E

 E
M

P
LO

Y
E

E
S

' 
R

E
T

IR
E

M
E

N
T

 S
Y

S
T

E
M

 P
LA

N

P
ro

po
rt

io
n 

of
 th

e 
ne

t p
en

si
on

 
lia

bi
lit

y 
(a

ss
et

)
P

ro
po

rt
io

na
te

 s
ha

re
 o

f t
he

 n
et

 
pe

ns
io

n 
lia

bi
lit

y 
(a

ss
et

) 

P
ro

po
rt

io
na

te
 s

ha
re

 o
f t

he
 n

et
 

pe
ns

io
n 

lia
bi

lit
y 

(a
ss

et
) 

P
la

n 
fid

uc
ia

ry
 n

et
 p

os
iti

on
 a

s 
a 

pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 o

f t
he

 to
ta

l p
en

si
on

 
lia

bi
lit

y 
(a

ss
et

)

P
la

n 
fid

uc
ia

ry
 n

et
 p

os
iti

on
 a

s 
a 

pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 o

f t
he

 to
ta

l p
en

si
on

 
lia

bi
lit

y 
(a

ss
et

)

N
E

W
 Y

O
R

K
 S

T
A

T
E

 T
E

A
C

H
E

R
S

' 
R

E
T

IR
E

M
E

N
T

 S
Y

S
T

E
M

 P
LA

N

P
ro

po
rt

io
n 

of
 th

e 
ne

t p
en

si
on

 
lia

bi
lit

y 
(a

ss
et

)
P

ro
po

rt
io

na
te

 s
ha

re
 o

f t
he

 n
et

 
pe

ns
io

n 
lia

bi
lit

y 
(a

ss
et

) 
C

ov
er

ed
-e

m
pl

oy
ee

 p
ay

ro
ll

P
ro

po
rt

io
na

te
 s

ha
re

 o
f t

he
 n

et
 

pe
ns

io
n 

lia
bi

lit
y 

(a
ss

et
) 

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

fo
r 

th
e 



W
E

S
T

E
R

N
 S

U
F

F
O

LK
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 C
O

O
P

E
R

A
T

IV
E

 E
D

U
C

A
T

IO
N

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

S

S
ch

ed
ul

e 
of

 C
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
 -

 P
en

si
on

 P
la

ns
 (

U
na

ud
ite

d)
F

or
 th

e 
Y

ea
r 

E
nd

ed
 J

un
e 

30
, 2

02
2

20
22

20
21

20
20

20
19

20
18

20
17

20
16

20
15

20
14

20
13

20
12

C
on

tr
ac

tu
al

ly
 r

eq
ui

re
d 

co
nt

rib
ut

io
n

4,
55

6.
8

$ 
   

4,
37

8.
7

$ 
   

4,
32

8.
6

$ 
   

4,
36

2.
5

$ 
   

4,
36

0.
4

$ 
   

4,
42

1.
8

$ 
   

5,
01

8.
1

$ 
   

5,
37

1.
7

$ 
   

4,
55

6.
8

   
   

4,
37

8.
7

   
   

4,
32

8.
6

   
   

4,
36

2.
5

   
   

4,
36

0.
4

   
   

4,
42

1.
8

   
   

5,
01

8.
1

   
   

5,
37

1.
7

   
   

C
on

tr
ib

ut
io

n 
de

fic
ie

nc
y 

(e
xc

es
s)

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

C
ov

er
ed

-e
m

pl
oy

ee
 p

ay
ro

ll
30

,4
00

.7
$ 

31
,2

49
.9

$ 
30

,8
68

.7
$ 

30
,8

40
.7

$ 
30

,2
95

.4
$ 

30
,3

59
.5

$ 
29

,4
44

.8
$ 

28
,4

91
.9

$ 

14
.9

9%
14

.0
1%

14
.0

2%
14

.1
5%

14
.3

9%
14

.5
6%

17
.0

4%
18

.8
5%

20
22

20
21

20
20

20
19

20
18

20
17

20
16

20
15

20
14

20
13

20
12

C
on

tr
ac

tu
al

ly
 r

eq
ui

re
d 

co
nt

rib
ut

io
n

4,
31

7.
4

$ 
   

3,
95

7.
6

$ 
   

4,
61

9.
3

$ 
   

4,
13

6.
6

$ 
   

5,
00

6.
0

$ 
   

5,
70

7.
5

$ 
   

7,
47

7.
0

$ 
   

7,
20

9.
0

$ 
   

4,
31

7.
4

   
   

3,
95

7.
6

   
   

54
64

08
.2

(4
,1

1 
56

%
)-

24
1-

.0
00

14
6 

59
e4

6.
00

2 
 



W
E

S
T

E
R

N
 S

U
F

F
O

LK
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 C
O

O
P

E
R

A
T

IV
E

 E
D

U
C

A
T

IO
N

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

S

F
or

 th
e 

Y
ea

r 
E

nd
ed

 J
un

e 
30

, 2
022

20
22

20
21

20
20

20
19

20
18

20
17

20
16

20
15

20
14

20
13

20
12

T
ot

al
 O

P
E

B
 L

ia
bi

lit
y

S
er

vi
ce

 c
os

t
8,

42
9

$ 
   

   
  

14
,6

16
$ 

   
   

12
,7

15
.0

$ 
   

5,
36

2.
4

$ 
   

  
5,

20
6

   
   

   
   

  
In

te
re

st
20

,4
55

   
   

   
10

,2
30

   
   

   
10

,2
21

.0
   

   
14

,3
33

.5



OTHER INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
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WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

Schedule of Account A431-School Districts (Unaudited)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

July 1, 2021 - Debit (Credit) balance (16,846,142)$       

Debits
Billings to school districts 182,269,319        
Refund of balances due school districts 1,539,511            
Encumbrances - June 30, 2022 4,929,071            
Other adjustments 12,966,035          

Total debits 201,703,936        

Credits
Collections from school districts 172,252,426        
Adjustment - credits to school districts 1,363,365            
Revenues in excess of expenditures 4,126,823            
Encumbrances - June 30, 2021 4,082,820            
Other adjustments 11,064,952          

Total credits 192,890,386        

June 30, 2022 - Debit (Credit) balance (8,032,592)$         

Due from school districts 26,659,448$        
Due to component districts - return of surplus (34,692,040)         

(8,032,592)$         
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WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Project Title

Original 

Budget Revised Budget Prior Years Current Year Total

Unexpended 

Balance



Brennan - Renovate Recovery High School -                     358,000          309,599         42,040           351,639         6,361             
Administration-Gutter Replacement 38,150           23,053             23,053           -                     23,053           -                     
Administration-Interior Light Replacement 154,621         154,621          5,631             36,917           42,548           112,073         
WT Manor Plains - Woodshop Exhaust Renovation 275,000



WESTERN SUFFOLK BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES

Schedule of Change from Original Budget to Revised Budget - General Fund (Unaudited)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

CHANGE FROM ADOPTED BUDGET TO REVISED BUDGET

Adopted budget 201,714,597$    

Add:  Prior year's encumbrances 4,082,820           

Original budget 205,797,417      

Budget revision: Board resolutions to accept changes in service contracts








